
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Lauren Gregory 
Please email: lauren.gregory@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516108 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE BOX BELOW 
 
Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on 
Thursday, 22 December 2022 at 9.30 am. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 
Please note that members of the public should not speak to Committee Members prior to or 
during the meeting. 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING: 
Members of the public who wish to speak on applications must register by 9 am on the Tuesday before 
the meeting by telephoning Customer Services on 01263 516150 or by emailing 
customer.service@north-norfolk.gov.uk.   Please read the information on the procedure for public 
speaking at Development Committee on our website or request a copy of “Have Your Say” from 
Customer Services. 
 
Anyone may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report on the meeting. You 
must inform the Chairman if you wish to do so and must not disrupt the meeting. If you are a member of 
the public and you wish to speak, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Dr V Holliday, 
Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Mr M Taylor, Mr A Varley, 
Ms L Withington and Mr J Toye 
 
Substitutes: Mr A Yiasimi, Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr C Cushing, 
Mr T FitzPatrick, Mr V FitzPatrick, Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola, 
Dr C Stockton, Mr E Vardy and Mr H Blathwayt 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend thi
[...]
F LAND TO STORAGE 

OF CARAVANS AND BOATS, SITING OF 39 STORAGE 
CONTAINERS, SITING OF PORTABLE BUILDING FOR OFFICE USE 
AND ERECTION OF BOUNDARY FENCE. LAND ON, LANGHAM 
ROAD, LANGHAM, NORFOLK 
 

(Pages 25 - 44) 
 

9.   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

(Pages 45 - 48) 
 



10.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
12.   ANY URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 
 

13.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee held on Thursday, 24 
November 2022 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 9.30 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

Cllr P Grove-Jones (Chairman) Cllr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 Cllr A Brown Cllr P Fisher 
 Cllr A Fitch-Tillett Cllr V Holliday 
 Cllr R Kershaw Cllr G Mancini-Boyle 
 Cllr N Pearce Cllr A Varley 
 Cllr L Withington  
 
Substitute 
Members Present : 

Cllr J Toye   

 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Assistant Director for Planning (ADP) 
Development Manager (DM) 
Development Management Team Leader (DMTL) 
Senior Landscape Officer (SLO) 
Democratic Services Officer – Regulatory 
Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny  

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr V Fitzpatrick (Local Member for Item 8) 

 
60 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr N Lloyd, Cllr M Taylor and Cllr A 
Yiasimi. 
 

61 SUBSTITUTES 
 
Cllr J Toye was present as a substitute for Cllr N Lloyd.  
 

62 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Development Committee meeting held Thursday 27th October 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

63 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr R Kershaw declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 8 (PF/20/0523 and 
PO/20/0524) and advised that he had been lobbied by the Parish Council and the 
business.  
 
The Chairman advised that all Committee Members had been in receipt of both 
correspondence. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



65 GREAT RYBURGH - PF/20/0523 (APPLICATION 1) - CONSTRUCTION OF 15 
NO. GRAIN SILOS AND 1 NO. 5,574 SQM (60,000SQFT) WAREHOUSE WITH 
ASSOCIATED DRAINAGE, ACCESS AND EXTERNAL LIGHTING 
 
GREAT RYBURGH - PO/20/0524 (APPLICATION 2) - HYBRID APPLICATION 
FOR CREATION OF HGV ACCESS ROAD TO SERVE AN EXPANDED CRISP 
MALTINGS GROUP SITE (FULL PLANNING PERMISSION) AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES REQUIRED TO 
INCREASE THE MAXIMUM OUTPUT TONNAGE OF MALT OF THE MALTINGS 
SITE IN ANY ONE CALENDAR YEAR TO 175,000 TONNES (CURRENTLY 
115,000 TONNES) (OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED 
EXCEPT FOR ACCESS). 
 
SITE: LAND NORTH OF FAKENHAM ROAD, GREAT RYBURGH, FAKENHAM. 
APPLICANT: ANGLIA MALTINGS (HOLDINGS) LTD 
 
The DM introduced the Officers Report and recommendation for approval subject to 
conditions for Planning Applications PF/20/0523 and PO/20/0524. 
 
He commented that these were complex proposals as set out in the Officers report, 
the six accompanying appendices and a set of draft planning conditions which were 
supplied to Members of the Committee prior to the meeting.  
 
Updates 
 
The DM updated Members that further representation had been received from the 
Environment Agency on 21st November, confirming that guidance issued by Natural 
England to the Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) in March advising that a Nutrient 
Neut
[...]
ted 1946, and an NCC map 
dated 1988 when valley gardens had been built. She commented that the tree 
formed part of a field boundary and was a historic wildlife corridor, and provided 
images of one of the nearby oak trees, also part of the ancient field boundary, which 
had recently been heavily pruned and since died. The SLO advised that this was the 
last tree remaining from the group and stated the importance that the TPO be 
confirmed. 
 
There were no public speakers  
 

i. The Local Member – Cllr P Heinrich, advised that he had been contacted by 
an objector to the TPO, and agreed following a site visit that the tree was in 
need for attention. He considered that this was a substantial oak tree, 
offering important bio-diversity, and so proposed acceptance of the Officers 
report. 

 
ii. Cllr G Mancini-Boyle asked who would be responsible for maintaining the 

tree. 
 

iii. The SLO advised that the owner of the land would be responsible for tree 
maintenance. She noted that fences had been moved and adverse 
possession may on this occasion be a positive thing. She commented that 
Tree work applications did not necessarily have to be undertaken by the land 
owner. 

 
iv. Cllr A Brown advised that adverse possession was 12 years for registered 

land and 10 years for unregistered land. He spoke in support of the TPO and 
seconded the Officers recommendation. 

 
IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED by 11 votes for. 
 
That TPO/22/0995 be confirmed.  
  

70 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

i. The DM introduced the Development Management Performance Update 
report and advised of the continued good performance of the planning team. 
He commented that the performance of non-majors had dipped due to a 
period of poor performance following the introduction of the new uniform 
system. He advised the Committee, with regards to S106, that Scottow 
Enterprise Park was moving towards completion. 

 
ii. Cllr R Kershaw commented that Swift Air had expressed conce
[...]
including any political party or trade union)

spouses/civil partners has a beneficial 
interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class. 

Page 23



Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct | Local Government Association

Page 24



 
 

North Norfolk District Council 
Holt Road, Cromer, Norfolk, NR27 9EN 
Tel: 01263 513 811 
www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 
E-mail planning@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

Protect 

OFFICER REPORT 
 

Application Ref: PF/21/2186 

Site Address: Land On, Langham Road, Langham, Norfolk 

Ward: Priory 

Proposal: Change of use of land to storage of caravans and boats, siting of 

39 storage containers, siting of portable building for office use and 

erection of boundary fence 

 

Site Visit Date: 19th August 2021 

Expiry Date: 11th November 2021 

Extension Date: 29th April 2022 

 

Recommendation: 

 

Refuse for the reason(s) set out at the end of this report.  

 

Site Constraints: 

 

The site falls within a Countryside Location (Outside of Settlement Policy Boundary) 

The site lies within a Mineral Safeguarding Area 

The site is within the Norfolk Coast Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 

The site lies within the Undeveloped Coast 

 

Relevant Site History: 

 

PF/20/0747 

Change of use of land to storage of caravans and boats, siting of 40 storage containers, siting 

of porta- cabin for office use, erection of up to 33 No. 3m high security lights and erection of 

boundary fencing. 

Withdrawn 09.11.2020 

 

The Application  
 
The application site is located approximately 380 metres to the north of the village of Langham 
and just over 1km to the south of the village of Morston. The site forms an area of woodland 
and scrub which is connected by hedging and trees to other parcels of woodland within a 
rolling arable coastal landscape. Access to the site is provided via metal gates set off the 
Langham Road. The site was used during the Second World War by t
[...]
ssage birds. The clearance and loss of this habitat 

(which has not been quantified by the applicant but is likely to be significant given the dense 

and overgrown nature of the site) would diminish the value of the site to the local and migrant 

bird populations. The proposed landscape mitigation would not compensate for the loss of this 

habitat resulting in a net loss of biodiversity, contrary to the aims of paragraph 174 of the 

National Planning Policy Framework. In addition, any potential lighting required on the site 

could have an impact on protected bat and mammal populations that use the site. 

 

The site is known to contain protected species as well as suitable foraging habitats for them. 

The applicant’s ecological appraisal and validation letter highlights that these are present 

onsite, with activity increasing between the Ecologist visits to the site. The development 

proposals would result in areas of open boat and caravan storage in close vicinity to the 

breeding/nesting areas of the protected species. The creation of these storage areas would 

require extensive scrub removal which would result in disturbance to the protected species, 

and a licence for these works is likely to be required from Natural England. The Ecology Officer 

considers that the removal of the scrub and vegetation, together with the increased activity, 

including human, associated with the storage use on the site would cause significant disruption 

to the protected species breeding/nesting areas as well as their foraging activities, such that 

it could cause the breeding/nesting areas to be abandoned. Given the size and significance 

of the protected species population supported by the site, the proposed development is likely 

to result in an adverse impact at the District level. 

 

Having regard to the above, the development would not meet the requirements of Policy EN 

9 and the application has failed to demonstrate that the development cannot be located in a 

less sensitive location that would cause less harm. The development would result in net losses 

for biodiversity and adversely impact upon the sites ability to provide safe and undisturbed 

refuge to local and migratory wildlife. Furthermore, the development does not comply with the 

mitigation hierarchy as set out in paragraph 180 (a) of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

5. Arboricultural impacts 

 

Policy EN 2 states that development should protect, conserve and, where possible, enhance 

distinctive landscape features, such as woodland, trees and field boundaries. Policy EN 9 

seeks to maximise opportunities for restoration, enhancement and connection of natural 

habitats.  

 

Page 37



Paragraph 174 of the NPPF states that decisions should recognise the intrinsic character and 

beauty of the countryside, including the benefits associated with trees and woodland. 

 

The application has been supported by a Tree Survey and Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment/Method Statement/Tree Protection Plan dated April 2020 as well as Addendum 

dated August 2021. These reports, prepared by the applicant themselves, conclude that the 

development would not have an impact upon trees within the site. This is predicated on the 

intention to utilise the hardstanding within the site for the storage purposes.  

 

The Tree Officer has considered the proposed development alongside the information 

submitted by the applicants. They note that trees at the site entrance would need to be pruned 

back to achieve the required visibility splays and that the clearance of scrub and small self-

sown trees which are establishing on the areas of hard standing would be required to facilitate 

the development. The ecological and landscape value of these areas has been considered 

above. The whole site is covered by a Tree Preservation Order and this order was made to 

ensure that the woodland that is establishing on the site, which is providing significa
[...]
iated with the development.    

 

The proposals have been found to represent major development within and which would be 

significantly detrimental to the special qualities of the Norfolk Coast AONB contrary to the 

requirements of Policy EN 1 of the Core Strategy and Chapter 15 of the NPPF. Mindful of the 

requirements set out within paragraph 176 of the NPPF, great weight is afforded to conserving 

and enhancing landscape and scenic beauty in Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the 

harms identified weight heavily against the grant of permission. In a similar vein, the proposals 

would conflict with Core Strategy Policy EN 3 and paragraph 174 of the NPPF with respect to 

the adverse impacts upon the sites Undeveloped Coast location. The development would also 

fail to protect or conserve the special qualities and local distinctiveness of the area conflicting 

with the aims of Policies EN 2 and EN 4 of the Core Strategy.  

 

The proposals would result in net losses for biodiversity and adversely impact upon the sites 

ability to provide a safe and undisturbed refuge to local and migratory wildlife, contrary to the 

requirements of Policy EN 9. The development does not comply with the mitigation hierarchy 

as set out in paragraph 180 (a) of the National Planning Policy Framework. The development 

would also fail to protect, conserve or enhance this distinctive natural landscape feature, and 

the individual trees contained within, contrary to the requirements of Policies EN 2 and EN 9 

of the Core Strategy.  

 

Matters which are neutral in the overall planning balance in this instance include the 

developments acceptable impact upon neighbouring amenities, upon the historic environment, 

flooding risk and in respect of highway safety. 

 

In undertaking an overall balance of the competing aspects of the proposal, it is considered 

that the harms identified, would demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development. The 

proposals would not be in accordance with the requirements of the Development Plan, and it 

has been concluded that there are no material considerations which would outweigh departure 

from the Development Plan. Therefore, REFUSAL of the application is recommended. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 

To refuse on the following grounds: 

 

1.  The site is located in an area designated as Countryside where Policy SS 2 limits 

development to that which requires a rural location. The proposals have not 

demonstrated that there is a particular environmental or operational justification for the 

development. The site is isolated from the nearest settlement, not well served by public 

Page 41



transport and would rely on the use of the private car and would not respond positively 

to tackling the impacts of climate change contrary to Policies SS 1, SS 2 and CT 5 of 

the adopted North Norfolk Core Strategy (2008) and the sustainable development 

principles detailed within the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 

2. The proposed development would be of a significant scale, representing major 
development within the sites rural context and Norfolk Coast Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB). The introduction of built form and change of use of land would 
introduce an incongruous use into a naturally regenerated wooded area resulting in 
the industrialisation of a highly rural open coastal location which would not reinforce, 
conserve or enhance the sites remote, tranquil, open and elevated landscape setting. 
The development would fail to conserve or enhance the special landscape and scenic 
beauty qualities of the AONB and prevailing landscape character and fails to have 
regard to local context and does not preserve or enhance the character and quality of 
an area contrary to the requirements of Policies EN 1, EN 2, EN 3 and EN 4 of the 
adopted North Norfolk Core Strategy, Chapter 15 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021) and the guidance contained within the North Norfolk Landscape 
Character Assessment Supplementary Planning Document (2021), the Norfolk Coast 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Strategy 2014 – 2019 and the 
Norfolk Coast AONB Integrated Landscape Character Guidance. 

 
3. The proposals would necessitate the removal of a significant amount of scrub and 

woodland which is known to support breeding populations for a range of protected 
species, including mammals and birds of conservation concern, and considered likely 
to also provide shelter and foraging opportunities for other protected species (e.g. 
reptiles). The disturbances and increased activities associated with the proposed use 
would have an adverse impact upon these species. The proposed landscape 
mitigation would not compensate for the loss of habitat resulting in a net loss of 
biodiversity, contrary to the aims of paragraph 174 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021). The proposals have not demonstrated that the development could 
be located in a less sensitive location that would cause less harm contrary to the 
requirements of Policy EN 9 of the adopted North Norfolk Core Strategy (2008). 
Furthermore, the development does not comply with the mitigation hierarchy as set out 
in paragraph 180 (a) of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021).  

 
Informative(s)  

 

1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 

dealing with this application, the Council has worked with the Applicant in the following 

positive and creative manner:- 

 

 proactively offering a pre-application advice (in accordance with paragraphs 39 - 46); 

 seeking further information following receipt of the application; 

 seeking amendments to the proposed development following receipt of the application; 

 considering the imposition of conditions (in accordance with paragraphs 54-57). 

 

In this instance: 

 

 the Applicant was updated of any issues after the initial site visit; 

 addition
[...]
 - PF/21/2186 - Change of use of land to storage of caravans and boats, siting of 39 storage containers, siting of portable building for office use and erection of boundary fence. Land On, Langham Road, Langham, Norfolk
	9 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	Schedule of draft S106 Obligations for 22 Dec 2022 Development Committee

	10 APPEALS SECTION





Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee held on Thursday, 22 
December 2022 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 9.30 am 
 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

Cllr P Heinrich (Chairman) Cllr A Brown 

 Cllr P Fisher Cllr A Fitch-Tillett 
 Cllr V Holliday Cllr R Kershaw 
 Cllr N Lloyd Cllr G Mancini-Boyle 
 Cllr N Pearce Cllr M Taylor 
 Cllr A Varley  
 
Substitute 
Members Present: 

Cllr H Blathwayt   

 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Assistant Director of Planning (ADP) 
Development Management Team Leader (DMTL)  
Principle Lawyer (PL) 
Democratic Services Officer – Regulatory  
 

 
82 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr P Grove-Jones (Development 
Committee Chairman) and Cllr L Withington.  
  

83 SUBSTITUTES 
 
Cllr H Blathwayt was present as a substitute for Cllr P Grove-Jones. The Vice-
Chairman; Cllr P Heinrich, served as Chairman for the meeting.  
 

84 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Development Committee held Thursday 24th November 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

85 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr A Fitch-Tillett declared a non-pecuniary interest for agenda item 8, planning 
application PF/21/2186. She advised that the application site was located in AONB 
and she was the Vice-Chairman for the Norfolk Coast AONB Partnership.  
 
Cllr H Blathwayt declared a non-pecuniary interest for agenda item 8, planning 
application PF/21/2186. He advised he is a Member for Norfolk Coast AONB 
Partnership.  
 
 
 



87 LANGHAM - PF/21/2186 - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO STORAGE OF 
CARAVANS AND BOATS, SITING OF 39 STORAGE CONTAINERS, SITING OF 
PORTABLE BUILDING FOR OFFICE USE AND ERECTION OF BOUNDARY 
FENCE. LAND ON, LANGHAM ROAD, LANGHAM, NORFOLK 
 
The DMTL introduced the Officers report and recommendation for refusal for the 
reasons outlined on the agenda.  
 
Public Speakers 
 
Jonathan Cheetham - Supporting 
 
Members discussion & debate  
 

i. The Chairman asked the DMTL about the history of the land and its prior 
uses.  
 

ii. The DMTL advised that the land had previously been used as an RAF base 
during WWII but was now populated by trees. It was understood that part of 
the site had been used ad-hoc for agricultural storage purposes, however it 
was unknown the full extent of the sites history.  
 

iii. The Chairman sought clarity whether, if approved, the application site would 
be permitted to accommodate 107 caravans/ boats. 
 

iv. The DMTL confirmed, as per the Officers report (p.25) that in addition to the 
39 containers, permission was sought to house up to 107 caravans/boats.  
 

v. The Local Member – Cllr R Kershaw – expressed his support for the Officers 
recommendation, and thanked the case Officer for his lengthy report. He 
noted that there had been 37 letters of objection and that the parish council 
had objected to the proposal. Having attended the site, and read the Officers 
report, the Local Member stated he was convinced that the proposal was 
contrary to NNDC Core Strategy Policies SS1, SS2, SS5, EN1, EN3 & EN9, 
and considered that the harm outweighed any benefits. He commented that 
the proposal would result in an intensification of a rural site, resulting in 
damage to the ecosystem, and a loss of bio-diversity. Further, the containers 
would be visible from the quiet lane. Cllr R Kershaw questions the suitability 
of the lane in supporting the volume of traffic in installing and moving the 
containers, and subsequent delivery and removal of boats and caravans 
throughout the tourist season. He contended that the site would likely require 
security measure including fencing, CCTV and lighting, given the value of the 
assets proposed to be located on the site, and noted that the lighting would 
have a detrimental effect on the AONB. The Local Member noted paragraph 
174 of the NPPF, and argued that the proposal was counter to these aims. 
He commented that some of the trees on the application site were subject to 
TPO’s, and approval in the application would require removal of mature trees 
at the entrance to facilitate access. Having considered all of the above, Cllr R 
Kershaw proposed acceptance of the Officers recommendation for refusal.  
 

vi. Cllr A Fitch-Tillett remarked on the length harm described to the AONB in the 
Officers report, and stated that she could not support the application. She 
considered the proposal would have a significant detrimental effect on the 
surrounding natural beauty, and on dark skies. Cllr A Fitch-Tillett seconded 
the Officers recommendation for refusal.  



 
vii. Cllr N Pearce spoke in support of the Officers recommendation, and 

commented that access to the site was highly restricted. He considered the 
harm brought through the proposal would outweigh any good, and noted that 
the proposal was counter to many of NNDC’s core strategy policies, as 
identified in the Officers report.  
 

viii. Cllr A Brown advised he was unable to support the application, and 
considered the harmful impact on the AONB. He noted that many policies 
were not satisfied by way of the application, and the responsibility fell to the 
applicant to make a case of material considerations which would outweigh 
the harm. Cllr A Brown did not consider the Applicants arguments compelling 
to justify a departure from policy, and reflected on the lack of detail for the 
fencing scheme, tree removal, why no alternate site had been considered, or 
demand for the site itself. He was unsighted of any traffic report, but had 
doubts of the representations made by NCC Highways, as he considered the 
lanes unsuitable for this type of traffic movement. Further, the site was not 
considered to be a sustainable location for the proposal, a consideration of 
which would be given greater weight under the emerging Local Plan.  
 

ix. Cllr V Holliday, ward member for the neighbouring parish of Morston, noted 
their objection and stated that she did not consider that the economic 
benefits outweighed the landscape or ecological harm which the proposal 
would cause. Further, she noted the Officers report, and the description of 
the impact on ‘long views’, and commented that she considered the proposal 
would have a negative impact on views of the landscape from the coast and 
looking down from Langham, with boats and caravans being white, shiny, 
and plastic, reflective in the sunshine.  
 

x. The ADP provided clarity and advised the Committee that the site was not 
situated in a designated dark skies site, the impact of lighting was to be 
judged under the terms of current adopted local plan policies.   
 

xi. Cllr J Toye commented that he was very familiar with the site, and noted one 
of the main routes to the site was past a school down a narrow road. He 
considered the application contrary many policies, and expressed his support 
for the Officers recommendation. 
 
 
IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED by 13 votes for  
 
That Planning Application PF/21/2186 be refused on the following 
grounds: 
 
 
1.  The site is located in an area designated as Countryside where 
Policy SS 2 limits development to that which requires a rural location. 
The proposals have not demonstrated that there is a particular 
environmental or operational justification for the development. The site 
is isolated from the nearest settlement, not well served by public 
transport and would rely on the use of the private car and would not 
respond positively to tackling the impacts of climate change contrary to 
Policies SS 1, SS 2 and CT 5 of the adopted North Norfolk Core Strategy 
(2008) and the sustainable development principles detailed within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 



 
 
2. The proposed development would be of a significant scale, 
representing major development within the sites rural context and 
Norfolk Coast Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The 
introduction of built form and change of use of land would introduce an 
incongruous use into a naturally regenerated wooded area resulting in 
the industrialisation of a highly rural open coastal location which would 
not reinforce, conserve or enhance the sites remote, tranquil, open and 
elevated landscape setting. The development would fail to conserve or 
enhance the special landscape and scenic beauty qualities of the AONB 
and prevailing landscape character and fails to have regard to local 
context and does not preserve or enhance the character and quality of 
an area contrary to the requirements of Policies EN 1, EN 2, EN 3 and 
EN 4 of the adopted North Norfolk Core Strategy, Chapter 15 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021) and the guidance contained 
within the North Norfolk Landscape Character Assessment 
Supplementary Planning Document (2021), the Norfolk Coast Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Strategy 2014 – 2019 and the 
Norfolk Coast AONB Integrated Landscape Character Guidance. 
 
 
3. The proposals would necessitate the removal of a significant 
amount of scrub and woodland which is known to support breeding 
populations for a range of protected species, including mammals and 
birds of conservation concern, and considered likely to also provide 
shelter and foraging opportunities for other protected species (e.g. 
reptiles). The disturbances and increased activities associated with the 
proposed use would have an adverse impact upon these species. The 
proposed landscape mitigation would not compensate for the loss of 
habitat resulting in a net loss of biodiversity, contrary to the aims of 
paragraph 174 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). The 
proposals have not demonstrated that the development could be 
located in a less sensitive location that would cause less harm contrary 
to the requirements of Policy EN 9 of the adopted North Norfolk Core 
Strategy (2008). Furthermore, the development does not comply with 
the mitigation hierarchy as set out in paragraph 180 (a) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021).  
 
 
 

88 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

i. The ADP introduced the Development Management Performance Report and 
advised that performance remains solid with sustained improvement both 
with respect of major and non-major performance. He reiterated prior advice 
that that the introduction of the new software system still had a lingering 
impact on figures but that he was confident that the two-year figure would 
improve significantly. The ADP affirmed that validation of applications 
continued to be completed in a timely manner, with low rates of validation 
outside of the timeframe.  
 

ii. Cllr A Brown thanked the ADP for his comments, and asked that his thanks 
be supplied to the Planning Service for their work over the last 12 months. 
 



iii. Cllr J Toye noted the significant workload of Officers, and commended them 
for validating applications in time under challenging circumstances. 
 

iv. The PL advised, with regard to the S106 report, Scottow Enterprise Park that 
NCC had explained the delay had arisen on the property side as they were 
discussing overage provisions. NCC had requested for additional time to 
secure completion until the end of February 2023. 
 

v. Cllr R Kershaw commented that the applicant for Scottow Enterprise Park 
understood the situation with overage as relating to the runway, and 
considered that this would not impede completion.  
 

vi. Cllr A Brown expressed his support for the extended deadline for Scottow 
Enterprise Park, and thanked the PL for her work in this matter. 
 

vii. Cllr G Mancini-Boyle noted that a S106 Officer was sought and advised that 
he was keen to implement schemes in his area. He expressed his frustration 
over the difficulties in accessing S106 money. 
 

viii. The ADP advised he would be pleased to discuss S106 revisions with any 
Council Member. He commented that when Members wished to secure S106 
money, they would be required to have a qualifying development within their 
Ward. The key stages with progressing schemes involved the engagement 
through the planning application process. The ADP noted that a new S106 
software had been launched, with a Member training session organised for 
January 2023. Interviews had been held for a dedicated S106 Officer, and 
the Council were awaiting confirmation of acceptance of a job offer for one of 
the candidates.  
 

ix. Cllr A Brown asked that a link be circulated to Members for S106’s. It was 
agreed that the Democratic Services Officer would provide this to all 
Members.  
 

x. The Officers report was noted by Members.  
 
  

89 APPEALS SECTION 
 

i. The ADP advised that the significant hearing for Arcady, Cley-next-the-sea 
(ENF/18/0164, PF/21/0882 & RV/21/2583) was due to he heard on 24th – 26th 
January 2023 in NNDC officers, which Members were welcome to attend. 
The enforcement appeals for Thurning (ENF/19/0307 & ENF/19/0307) were 
due to be heard, date pending.  
 

ii. The ADP confirmed that 3 appeals had been determined since the agenda 
publication – PU/22/0019 and PF/22/1121 which were dismissed in addition 
to PF/21/1561 which was also dismissed. The ADP noted that there were still 
a significant number of written representation appeals awaiting 
determination. 
 

iii. Cllr A Brown was pleased to see the Councils decisions upheld by the 
Planning Inspectorate, and noted the Councils exemplary record at appeal of 
95%. 
 
 



90 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
None. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.09 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


